25 July 2005 49,998/S$49,998 S$1 Working capital S$300,000

31 July 2006 200,000/S$200,000 S$1 Working capital S$500,000

Libra Engineering

17 October 2005 1/S$1 S$1 Incorporation S$1

8 August 2008 269,999/S$269,999 S$1 Working capital S$270,000

8 August 2008 30,000/S$30,000 S$1 Working capital S$300,000

Libra Engineering (Malaysia)

18 March 2010 2/RM2 RM1 Incorporation RM2

16 July 2010 499,998/RM499,998 RM1 Working Capital RM500,000

Save as disclosed in this section, no share in or debenture of our Company or our subsidiaries have

been issued, or is proposed to be issued, as fully or partly paid-up for cash, or for a consideration other

than cash, since the date of incorporation of our Company and our subsidiaries and up to the date of

lodgement of this Offer Document.

SHARE CAPITAL

54

SHAREHOLDING AND OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

The Directors and Substantial Shareholders of our Company and their respective shareholdings

immediately before and after the Placement are summarised below:

Before the Placement After the Placement

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number
of

Shares
(’000) %

Number
of

Shares
(’000) %

Number
of

Shares
(’000) %

Number
of

Shares
(’000) %

Directors

Chu Sau Ben(1) 59,400 80.6 — — 54,400 54.6 — —

William Lee Kay Choon 6,600 8.9 — — 6,600 6.6 — —

Yuen Sou Wai — — — — — — — —

Eng Meng Leong — — — — — — — —

Dr. Philip Tan Meng Ngee — — — — — — — —

Other Shareholders

Chu Kee Yong(1) — — 59,400 80.6 — — 54,400 54.6

Chu Fai Fong(1) — — 59,400 80.6 — — 54,400 54.6

Chu Sew Ting(1) — — 59,400 80.6 — — 54,400 54.6

Kerr Lay Kheng(2) 5,528 7.5 — — 5,528 5.5 — —

PPCF(3) 2,196 3.0 — — 2,196 2.2 — —

Public — — — — 31,000 31.1 — —

Total 73,724 100.0 — — 99,724 100.0 — —

Notes:

(1) Chu Kee Yong, Chu Fai Fong and Chu Sew Ting are the siblings of our Executive Chairman, Chu Sau Ben. Accordingly, they

are each deemed to be interested in the shares of Chu Sau Ben. Please refer to the section entitled “Directors, Management

and Staff — Related Employees” for more information.

(2) Pursuant to the Investment Agreement entered into between the Company and the Pre-IPO Investor, Kerr Lay Kheng, on

15 December 2010, the Pre-IPO Investor agreed to subscribe to the Convertible Loan of S$850,000 which may be

converted at the option of the Pre-IPO Investor at the conversion price of 25.0% discount to the Issue Price and in

[…]

The following table, which should be read in conjunction with the “Independent Auditors’ Report on the

Audited Combined Financial Statements of Libra Group Limited and its subsidiaries for the financial

years ended 31 December 2008, 2009 and 2010” as set out in Appendix A of this Offer Document, the

“Independent Auditors’ Report on the Unaudited Interim Combined Financial Statements of Libra Group

Limited and its subsidiaries for the six months ended 30 June 2011” as set out in Appendix B of this

Offer Document and the section entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Results of

Operations and Financial Position” of this Offer Document, shows our cash and cash equivalents,

capitalisation and indebtedness:

(a) as at 30 June 2011, based on our unaudited interim combined financial statements;

(b) as at 31 August 2011, based on our unaudited consolidated management accounts as adjusted

to give effect to the Restructuring Exercise, Share Split, the conversion of the Convertible Loan,

the issue of 2,196,000 new Shares to PPCF; and

(c) as adjusted to give effect to the application of the net proceeds from the Placement, after

deducting estimated listing expenses related to the Placement.

($’000)

As at

30 June 2011

As at

31 August 2011 As adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents 2,776 1,350 5,630

Indebtedness

Current

Trust receipts 1,564 1,436 1,436

Obligations under finance leases 276 277 277

Convertible Loan 671 — —

Term loans 2,143 1,920 1,920

4,654 3,633 3,633

Non-current

Obligations under finance leases 462 416 416

462 416 416

Total indebtedness 5,116 4,049 4,049

Total shareholders’ equity(1) 7,326 9,305 13,492

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 12,442 13,354 17,541

Note:

(1) Include share capital, foreign currency translation reserve, merger reserve and accumulated profits.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there were no material changes to our capitalisation and

indebtedness as disclosed above.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the total banking facilities available to our Group amounted to

approximately S$5.2 million and RM0.3 million, of which S$2.0 million remained unutilised.

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

58

Banking Facilities

As at the Latest Practicable Date, our Group’s banking facilities from financial institutions were as

follows:

[…]

present requirements and for at least 12 months after the listing of our Company on Catalist.

WORKING CAPITAL

61

Dilution is the amount by which the Issue Price paid by the subscribers and/or purchasers of our Shares

in the Placement exceeds our NTA per Share immediately after the Placement. Our NTA per Share as

at 30 June 2011, after adjusting for the conversion of the Convertible Loan but before adjusting for the

estimated net proceeds due to our Company from the Placement and based on the pre-Placement

issued and paid-up share capital of 73,724,000 Shares was 11.09 cents.

Pursuant to the Placement in respect of 26,000,000 New Shares at the Issue Price, our NTA per Share

as at 30 June 2011, after adjusting for the conversion of the Convertible Loan and the estimated net

proceeds due to our Company from the Placement and based on the post-Placement issued and

paid-up share capital of 99,724,000 Shares would have been 12.49 cents. This represents an

immediate increase in NTA per Share of 1.40 cents to our existing Shareholders and an immediate

dilution in NTA per Share of 8.01 cents or approximately 39.07% to our new public investors.

The following table illustrates the dilution per Share as at 30 June 2011:
Cents

Issue Price 20.50

NTA per Share adjusted for the Convertible Loan and based on the pre-Placement share

capital of 73,724,000 Shares 11.09

Increase in NTA per Share attributable to existing Shareholders 1.40

NTA per Share after the Placement 12.49

Dilution in NTA per Share to new public investors 8.01

Dilution in NTA per Share to new public investors (%) 39.07

The following table summarises the total number of Shares issued by us to our existing Shareholders

from the date of the incorporation of our Company to the date of lodgement of this Offer Document, the

total consideration paid by them and the average effective cash cost per Share to them and to the new

public investors who subscribe for and/or purchase the Placement Shares pursuant to the Placement.

Number of

Shares

Total

consideration

Average effective

cash cost per Share
(S$) (cents)

Existing shareholders

Chu Sau Ben 59,400,000 7,417,520 12.49

William Lee Kay Choon 6,600,000 824,169 12.49

Kerr Lay Kheng(1) 5,528,000 850,000 15.38

PPCF(2) 2,196,000 450,180 20.50

New public investors 31,000,000 6,355,000 20.50

Notes:

(1) Pursuant to the Investment Agreement entered into between the Company and the Pre-IPO Investor, Kerr Lay Kheng on 15

December 2010, the Pre-IPO Investor agreed to subscribe for the Convertible Loan of S$850,000 which may be converted

at the option of the Pre-IPO Investor at the conversion price of 25.0% discount to the Issue Price and in accordance with

the terms of the Investment Agreement. The Pre-IPO Investor exercised her right to convert the Convertible Loan on 25

October 2011. Accordingly, our Company has issued and allotted 5,528,000 new Shares to the Pre-IPO Investor.